expected development profit assuming the development is completed in line with current expectations of cost and value.  Assuming the project stays on Precinct’s balance sheet until completion, profit is expected to be incrementally realised
through revaluation movements as construction progresses, consistent with Precinct accounting policies; (4) Shows the illustrative impact from a potential partnering scenario assuming Precinct sells the asset into a new partnership on
completion at the estimated completion value (assuming the asset is acquired by a new SPV with 60% gearing in the vehicle and 20% Precinct ownership).  This reflects just one possible partnering transaction scenario.  If a capital partner
transaction is secured and settled prior to completion, the cost and/or sale price will likely differ to that shown.  Under a ‘pre-completion’ partnering transaction scenario, Precinct may not realise the full development margin but annualised
returns could be enhanced through external development management fees and/or optimised capital structuring, for example; (5) Adjusted Liabilities to Adjusted Total Assets – loan covenant metric

$millions (unless otherwise stated) Audited as at
30 June 2025

Impact of
offer1

Pending
settlements2

256 Queen
Street

commitment3

Proforma
(unaudited)

Execution of partnering strategy
Illustrative

256 Queen St
partnership4

Proforma
(unaudited)

Assets

Investment and development properties 3,139 126 223 3,488 (238) 3,250

Equity-accounted investments 139 6 145 19 164

Other assets including held-for-sale 422 (202) 219 219

Total Assets 3,699 (70) 223 3,852 (219) 3,633

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,610 (302) (70) 185 1,423 (219) 1,204

Other liabilities 145 145 145

Total Liabilities 1,755 (302) (70) 185 1,568 (219) 1,349

Equity 1,944 302 - 37 2,284 - 2,284

Gearing ratio5 41.6% (8.4%) (1.3%) 3.0% 34.9% (4.0%) 30.9%

Stapled Shares on issue 1,587 m 252 m 1,839 m 1,839 m

Net tangible assets per security $1.21 ($0.00) $0.02 $1.23 $1.23

Precinct Properties – October 2025

Not for distribution or release in the United States

Appendix B – FY25 strategic highlights recap

33

Living Sector – Student Accommodation

• Commitment to deliver NZ’s largest student
accommodation facility for the University of
Auckland at 22 Stanley Street in Carlaw Park

• Formation of a new strategic real estate
investment partnership with Keppel, a
Singapore-based institutional investor

Living Sector – Residential build-to-sell

• Pipeline established with the acquisition and
launch of Pillars, a new luxury apartment
development at 99 College Hill